

REPUBLIC OF KENYA COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF MACHAKOS COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF MACHAKOS



County Hall Along Mwatu wa Ngoma Rd P O Box 1168 - 90100 MACHAKOS - KENYA Email:assemblymks@gmail.com

5TH DECEMBER, 2023

PAPER LAID

Honorable Speaker, I beg to lay the following paper on the table of the assembly today, 5th December, 2023 pursuant to Section 126(3) of the Public Finance Management Act, 2012 and Standing Order No. 190(5) of the County Assembly of Machakos Standing Orders;

Report of Trade, Economic Planning and Industrialization Committee on consideration of the Annual Development Plan for the Financial Year 2024-25

Hon. Jeremiah Kaloi

Chairman: Trade, Economic Planning and Industrialization Committee

Copies to:

Speaker

Deputy Speaker

Leader of majority

Leader of minority

Clerk

Hansard

Press

REPUBLIC OF KENYA COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF MACHAKOS COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF MACHAKOS

Date: 5th December, 2023

NOTICE OF MOTION

Hon. Speaker, that aware that the provisions of Section 104 of the County Governments Act,

2012 provides that planning is a mandatory part of the County budget process thus

disallowing any appropriation of public funds outside a planning framework approved by

the County Assembly;

Aware that Section 126(1) of the Public Finance Management Act, 2012 provides that each

County Government shall prepare a development plan in accordance with Article 220(2) of

the Constitution whereas Section 126(3) of the same Act states that the County Executive

Committee Member responsible for planning shall submit the development plan to the

County Assembly by for approval as well as send a copy to the Commission on Revenue

Allocation and the National Treasury;

Cognizant that the Annual Development Plan for the FY 2024-25 was forwarded to the office of

the Clerk of the County Assembly on 9th September, tabled in this Assembly on 3rd October,

2023 and further committed to the Sectoral Committees for review in line with their

respective mandates and reporting to the Trade, Economic Planning

Industrialization Committee:

Acknowledging that the Assembly through the Trade, Economic Planning and

Industrialization Committee undertook public hearing across the 8 sub Counties between

Thursday 9th and Friday 10th November, 2023 in line with Article 196(1) (b) of the Constitution

of Kenya 2010; I wish to give a notice of motion THAT, this House approves the Report of

Trade, Economic Planning and Industrialization Committee on consideration of the Annual

Development Plan for the Financial Year 2024-25

Hon. Jeremiah Kaloi

Chairman: Trade, Economic Planning and Industrialization Committee

REPUBLIC OF KENYA **COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF MACHAKOS** COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF MACHAKOS

Date: 5th December, 2023

MOTION

Hon. Speaker, that aware that the provisions of Section 104 of the County Governments Act,

2012 provides that planning is a mandatory part of the County budget process thus

disallowing any appropriation of public funds outside a planning framework approved by

the County Assembly;

Aware that Section 126(1) of the Public Finance Management Act, 2012 provides that each

County Government shall prepare a development plan in accordance with Article 220(2) of

the Constitution whereas Section 126(3) of the same Act states that the County Executive

Committee Member responsible for planning shall submit the development plan to the

County Assembly by for approval as well as send a copy to the Commission on Revenue

Allocation and the National Treasury;

Cognizant that the Annual Development Plan for the FY 2024-25 was forwarded to the office of

the Clerk of the County Assembly on 9th September, tabled in this Assembly on 3rd October,

2023 and further committed to the Sectoral Committees for review in line with their

respective mandates and reporting to the Trade, Economic Planning

Industrialization Committee:

Acknowledging that the Assembly through the Trade, Economic Planning and

Industrialization Committee undertook public hearing across the 8 sub Counties between

Thursday 9th and Friday 10th November, 2023 in line with Article 196(1) (b) of the Constitution

of Kenya 2010; I wish to move the motion THAT, this House approves the Report of Trade,

Economic Planning and Industrialization Committee on consideration of the Annual

Development Plan for the Financial Year 2024-25.

Hon. Jeremiah Kaloi

Chairman: Trade, Economic Planning and Industrialization Committee